



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE FARM MUTUAL :
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE : No. 315,2014
COMPANY :
 :
 :
 Defendant Below, :
 Appellant, : Appeal from the Decision of the
 : Superior Court of the State of
 v. : Delaware, in and for New
 : Castle County,
 : C.A. No. N10C-08-246 WCC
 MATTHEW KELTY, :
 :
 Plaintiff Below, :
 Appellee. :

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

CASARINO CHRISTMAN SHALK
RANSOM & DOSS, P.A.

COLIN M. SHALK, ESQ.
Del. Bar ID No. 99
RACHEL D. ALLEN, ESQ.
Del. Bar ID No. 5561
405 North King Street, Suite 300
P.O. Box 1276
Wilmington , DE 19899-1276
Telephone: (302)594-4500
Fax: (302)594-4509
Attorney for Appellant, Defendant-Below
State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance
Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE INSURANCE POLICY PROVISION WAS VOID AS AGAINST PUBLIC POLICY	1
<u>A. Question Presented</u>	1
<u>B. Scope of Review</u>	1
<u>C. Merits of Argument</u>	1
1. <i>Delaware Case Law Supports Upholding the Policy Provision</i>	3
2. <i>The Non-Relative Pedestrian Provision Does Not Lead to Absurd Results and does not Disturb the Universal Coverage Requirements</i>	6
3. <i>If the Non-Relative Pedestrian Provision is Found to be an Exclusion, the Case must be Remanded for Further Discovery on Whether the Exclusion is Customary Pursuant to 21 Del. C. § 2118(f).</i>	10
II. THE QUESTION OF WHETHER PLAINTIFF WAS AN OCCUPANT WAS NOT RAISED BELOW AND CANNOT BE CONSIDERED ON THE APPEAL	12
<u>A. Question Presented</u>	12
<u>B. Scope of Review</u>	12

C. Merits of Argument 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cubler v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 679 A.2d 66 (Del. 1996)	1, 8
<i>Harris v. Prudential Property & Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 632 A.2d 1380 (Del. 1993)	8
<i>Kelty v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 339 (Del. Super. May 28, 2014)	12
<i>O'Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001)	3
<i>Passwaters v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 1997 Del. Super. LEXIS 145 (Del. Super. March 27, 1997)	5, 9
<i>Progressive N. Ins. Co. v. Mohr</i> , 47 A.3d 492 (Del. 2012)	4, 5
<i>Selective Ins. Co. v. Lyons</i> , 681 A.2d 1021 (Del. 1996)	13
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Wagamon</i> , 541 A.2d 557 (Del. 1998)	3, 4
<i>Webb v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 1993 Del. Super. LEXIS 88 (Del. Super. March 17, 1993)	6
<i>Martin v. Colonial Ins. Co.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 349 (D. Del. 1986)	8
<i>Mason v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 1997 Del. Super. LEXIS 270 (Del. Super. July 21, 1997)	6

Wisniewski v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
2005 Del. Super. LEXIS 84 (Del. Super. Feb. 14, 2005) 10

Statutes Page(s)

21 *Del. C.* § 2118 8, 9, 10

Delaware Supreme Court Rules Page(s)

Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8 12
